
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment,  
Councillor Claire Dowling 
 
MONDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2026 AT 10.00 AM  
 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 19 January 2026  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3.   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4.   Petition: Improved Road Safety measures around Chyngton Primary School  (Pages 5 - 
10) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

5.   East Sussex and Brighton & Hove Local Nature Recovery Strategy  (Pages 11 - 388) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

6.   Community Match schemes  (Pages 389 - 392) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

7.   Proposed Allocation of Bus Grant Revenue Apportionment  (Pages 393 - 408) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

8.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 6 February 2026 
 
Contact Sophie Webb, Governance and Democracy Manager,  
01273 337495 
Email: sophie.webb@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 19 January 2026 at Committee Room, County Hall, Lewes  

 

 

Councillor Wright spoke on item 4 (see minute 42) 

 

38. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 8 DECEMBER 2025  

 

38.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
December 2025. 

 

39. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

39.1 There were none. 

 

40. URGENT ITEMS  

 

40.1 There were none. 

 

41. REPORTS  

 

41.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

42. PETITION: INTRODUCTION OF TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES ALONG THE 
VILLAGE, EASTBOURNE  

 

42.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
42.2 Councillor Wright, on behalf of the petitioners for the petition calling on the County 
Council for the introduction of traffic calming measures around The Village, Meads, spoke to 
highlight the concerns of residents in terms of vans and larger vehicles travelling through The 
Village as a cut-through, the poor visibility of the corners, the occasional use of carriageway for 
pedestrians given the narrow width of the footways and the potential to implement traffic 
calming or gates to address the concerns. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
42.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED to advise petitioners that: 
 
(1) a potential scheme to install a traffic calming system around The Village, Eastbourne 
including on Matlock Road and Colstocks Road, has been assessed through the approved 
prioritisation process but has not met the necessary benchmark score to be considered for 
detailed appraisal and possible inclusion for funding within the Capital Programme; and 
 
(2) petitioners may wish to consider setting up a Community Speed Watch Group for the area to 
carry out occasional speed checks. 
 
REASONS 
 
42.4 The County Council has considered a petition calling on the Council for traffic calming 
measures around The Village and the request has been assessed through the approved 
prioritisation process. 
 
42.5 Community Speed Watch groups work closely with Sussex Police to enforce speed 
limits across the county. Contact details for the Community Speed Watch coordinator can be 
provided to the Lead Petitioner upon request. 

 

 

Page 4



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 February 2026 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Petition: Improved Road Safety measures around Chyngton Primary 
School 
 

Purpose: To consider a petition calling on the County Council for the 
establishment of a School Street scheme and the installation of a 
new zebra crossing on Hillside Avenue, Seaford. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to advise the petitioners that: 

(1) a potential scheme to install a new zebra crossing on Hillside Avenue, has been 
assessed through the approved Local Transport Plan 4 prioritisation process but 
has not met the benchmark score to be considered for detailed appraisal and 
possible inclusion for funding within the Capital Programme; 

(2) a new School Street Scheme assessment framework is currently under review and 
once this is finalised, Chyngton Primary School will be assessed alongside all 
other schools for a School Street Scheme; and 

(3) once an assessment for all schools has been completed through the approved 
School Streets Scheme assessment framework, officers will share the outcome for 
Chyngton Primary School with the Lead Petitioner.  

 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1. At the County Council meeting on 2 December 2025, a petition was presented to the 
Chairman by Councillor Sam Adeniji. The petitioners are requesting establishment of a School 
Street scheme on Millberg Road and the installation of a new zebra crossing on Hillside Avenue, 
Seaford. 

1.2.  Standing Orders provide that where the Chairman considers it appropriate, petitions are 
considered by the relevant Committee or Lead Member and a spokesperson for the petitioners is 
invited to address the Committee. The Chairman has referred this petition to the Lead Member 
for Transport and Environment. A copy of the petition is available in the Members’ Room. 

1.3 Crash data supplied by Sussex Police shows that there have been no personal injury 
crashes in Hillside Avenue or Millberg Road for the most recent 3-year period up to 30 November 
2025. 

2 Supporting Information 

2.1 Hillside Avenue and Millberg Road are subject to a 30mph speed limit, as indicated by the 
system of streetlighting. A plan of the road showing the position of Chyngton Primary School and 
the proposed location of the zebra crossing is shown in Appendix 1.  

2.2 The County Council has a limited amount of funding available, and therefore, needs to 
prioritise the local transport schemes which will be of greatest benefit to local communities.  The 
East Sussex Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) was adopted in October 2024. This sets out the 
transport strategy for the county and focuses on enabling and encouraging people to walk, wheel, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



cycle and use public transport. This is alongside developing measures to promote vehicles which 
use cleaner fuels and working towards achieving net-zero targets. With the adoption of the 
strategy, the process used to assess and help prioritise requests for local transport schemes has 
been updated to reflect LTP4.  

2.3 The request for a zebra crossing on Hillside Avenue has been assessed through the 
approved prioritisation process but has not met the necessary benchmark score to be considered 
for inclusion in the East Sussex County Council (ESCC) annual Capital Programme for Local 
Transport Improvements for 2027/28. The request will however remain on the list of schemes for 
potential progression should other funding sources become available in the future.  

2.4 During 2024/25, East Sussex County Council used Experimental Traffic Regulation 
Orders to deliver School Streets schemes at 3 pilot schools in the county: Southover CE Primary 
in Lewes, All Saints CE Primary in Sidley, Bexhill, and Langney Primary Academy in Eastbourne.  
These schemes and the Traffic Regulation Orders were made permanent in the summer of 2025. 

2.5 Following the successful delivery of these pilot School Streets schemes, a draft 
assessment framework has been developed to identify a further programme of School Streets 
schemes across the county, subject to funding. This assessment framework is currently being 
tested and reviewed by officers. The assessment will be based on strategic and local factors 
including:  

 Local Policy fit – alignment to the East Sussex Local Transport Plan 4 and the emerging 
update to the East Sussex Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan 

 School specific factors – school and local community support, school roll numbers. 

 Geographic considerations – such as the type of road, traffic flows, crash record, 
proximity to bus routes, existing parking restrictions, any traffic displacement, number of 
properties, businesses and services nearby, existing, or proposed infrastructure schemes 
or measures. 

2.6 Once the framework to assess schools is in place, an assessment of all schools will be 
undertaken. If a school is suitable to become a School Street school, a road safety audit will take 
place as part of the design process for a School Street scheme. The assessments will be taking 
place in Spring 2026.  A list of sites that can be progressed will be presented to the Lead Member 
for Transport and Environment at a later decision-making meeting.  

2.7 Progression of future School Streets schemes will be subject to the availability of funding. 

 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1  The County Council has considered a petition calling on the Council for the installation of 
a zebra crossing on Hillside Avenue and the request has been assessed through the approved 
prioritisation process. It is recommended that the petitioners are advised that a scheme to 
introduce a new zebra crossing on Hillside Avenue has not met the necessary benchmark score 
to be considered for detailed appraisal and possible inclusion for funding within the Capital 
Programme. 

3.2 The School Streets schemes assessment framework is still being tested and reviewed 
ahead of finalisation. It is therefore recommended that petitioners be advised that Chyngton 
Primary School will be assessed against the new School Streets Scheme assessment framework 
when it has been finalised. The result of the assessment will be shared with the Lead Petitioner. 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Page 6



Contact Officer: Warwick Hadley 
Tel. No. 0345 6080193 
Email: Warwick.Hadley@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

Councillor Sam Adeniji 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

 

 

 
 

Page 7

mailto:Warwick.Hadley@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1:2,500Scale:

´

Map
Author: W Hadley Date: 08/01/2026

Aerial Photography © Getmapping.com 2026. © East Sussex County Council 2026.
© Crown copyright and database rights 2026 Ordnance Survey AC0000808855.
You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with,
the organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy,
sub-licence, distribute or  sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

Cities Revealed aer ial photography © The GeoInformation Group 2012
© database right Landmark Information Group Ltd. All r ights reserved 2026

Page 9

Appendix 1

WarwickH
Polygon

WarwickH_1
Polygon

WarwickH_2
Oval

WarwickH_3
Text Box
Chyngton Primary School


WarwickH_4
Arrow



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 February 2026  

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

Title: East Sussex and Brighton & Hove Local Nature Recovery 
Strategy 
 

Purpose: To seek Lead Member approval of the Local Nature Recovery 
Strategy 
 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) approve the pre-publication version of the East Sussex and Brighton and Hove 
Local Nature Recovery Strategy as set out at Appendices 1 to 4 of this report; 
 
(2) approve that the Local Nature Recovery Strategy is provided to neighbouring and 
supporting authorities, in accordance with Regulations 13 and 14 of The Environment 
(Local Nature Recovery Strategies) (Procedure) Regulations 2023 (the Regulations); 
and 
 
(3) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to fulfil 
the requirements of Regulations 15 to 19, of The Environment (Local Nature Recovery 
Strategies) (Procedure) Regulations 2023, to ensure that the final version of the Local 
Nature Recovery Strategy is duly published. 

 

1. Background Information 

1.1 The Environment Act 2021 introduced a statutory requirement for each upper-tier 
authority to prepare and publish a Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS). LNRSs are 
being introduced in England to encourage more coordinated practical and focused action 
and investment in nature.   

1.2 East Sussex County Council is the ‘responsible authority’ for preparing the East 
Sussex and Brighton and Hove LNRS. The LNRS sets out a long-term vision for nature 
recovery and priority actions for the first 5 years (including opportunities for habitat creation, 
restoration of degraded sites, and improving ecological connectivity).  It also provides a 
framework for delivering biodiversity net gain, climate resilience, and wider environmental 
benefits. 

1.3 The LNRS has been prepared in partnership with West Sussex County Council 
(WSCC), Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC), and Natural England. Preparation has also 
involved extensive engagement with key stakeholders, including the district and borough 
councils, the South Downs National Park Authority, landowners, farmers, conservation 
organisations, and community groups. 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2. Supporting Information 

The Local Nature Recovery Strategy Stages of Preparation  

2
[...]
NRS, delegated authority is also sought for the County Council to undertake 
the necessary actions to resolve any such dispute. 

 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

3.1 The production and implementation of Local Nature Recovery Strategies across the 
whole of England represents a key element of the Environment Act. The County Council has 

Page 13



a statutory responsibility for producing a LNRS for East Sussex and Brighton and Hove.  
Following extensive engagement and consultation through a wide range of stakeholders and 
the public, a pre-publication version of the LNRS has now been prepared. 

3.2 It is recommended that the Lead Member for Transport and Environment approves this 
pre-publication version of the LNRS, as set out at Appendices 1 to 4, and delegates authority 
to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to undertake the latter statutory 
stages of the LNRS production. 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy & Transport 

 

Contact Officer: Kate Cole and Edward Sheath 
Tel. No. 07786 171465 and 01273 481632 
Email: kate.cole@eastsussex.gov.uk and edward.sheath@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

 

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – East Sussex and Brighton & Hove LNRS Part 1 – Context and Description 

Appendix 2 – East Sussex and Brighton & Hove LNRS Part 2 – Priorities, Measures and 
Maps 

Appendix 3 – East Sussex and Brighton & Hove LNRS Part 3 – Priority Species 

Appendix 4 – East Sussex and Brighton & Hove LNRS Local Habitat Map 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

The interactive version of the Local Habitat Map can be viewed at - Local Habitat Map East 
Sussex and Brighton & Hove 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 14

mailto:kate.cole@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:edward.sheath@eastsussex.gov.uk
https://experience.arcgis.com/experience/34c16447fd654766a80592b5ec1f2a5a/page/Page?views=Map-Layers#data_s=id%3AdataSource_3-199855aafcd-layer-51%3A14
https://experience.arcgis.com/experience/34c16447fd654766a80592b5ec1f2a5a/page/Page
[...]
nhancement proposals will need thorough 

investigation and consent before they take place. Any efforts to 

create or enhance space for nature outside these areas is also 

valuable and should be encouraged.

P
age 387

https://sussexnaturerecovery.org.uk/


160 SussexNatureRecovery.org.uk

East Sussex and Brighton & Hove Local Nature Recovery Strategy: Part 2 Local Habitat Map

Brighton 
& Hove

Brighton 
& Hove

LewesLewes

UckfieldUckfield

CrowboroughCrowborough
WadhurstWadhurst

HeathfieldHeathfield

BattleBattle

RyeRye

HastingsHastings

Bexhill-on-SeaBexhill-on-Sea

HailshamHailsham

PolegatePolegate

EastbourneEastbourne

NewhavenNewhaven

Map 3. Map of Areas that Could become of Importance for Biodiversity (ACIB)

Contains OS data © Crown Copyright and database right 2020

Key

East Sussex and  

Brighton & Hove Boundary

ACIB areas

0 2.5 5 10km

P
age 388

https://sussexnaturerecovery.org.uk/


 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 February 2026 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Community Match Schemes  

Purpose: To set out proposed expenditure for 2026/27 as contribution towards 
Community Match schemes. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) agree that £60,000 of match funding is allocated towards the Ripe and Chalvington 
Community Match signing and lining scheme and traffic calming features for 
detailed design work and construction in 2026/27; 

(2) agree that £15,000 of match funding is allocated towards the Wivelsfield 
Community Match signing and lining scheme for detailed design work and 
construction in 2025/26; and 

(3) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to 
approve the 50% match funding contribution for the schemes in recommendations 
1 and 2, up to a maximum contribution of £60,000 per scheme once the design and 
construction costs are known. 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1. The Community Match i
[...]
e 
increase in costs that comes with delivering these types of schemes due to the additional resource 
and administration required. If formal objections to TROs are received and cannot be resolved by 
discussion with the objectors, objections must be considered by Planning Committee. This process 
adds both time and cost to the scheme. 

 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1. The Community Match programme provided the opportunity for town or parish councils, 
local resident groups and organisations to secure match funding to enable local priority schemes 
to be delivered which otherwise would not come forward using County Council funding alone 
through the capital programme of local transport improvements.  

3.2. Therefore, the Lead Member is recommended to allocate £60,000 of Community Match 
funding to signing and lining scheme and traffic calming features in Ripe and Chalvington and 

Page 390



£15,000 of Community Match funding for the introduction of additional signing and lining in 
Wivelsfield.    

 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Victoria Rojanachotikul 
Email: Victoria.rojanachotikul@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 
Councillor Nick Bennett 
Councillor Matthew Milligan 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Ripe and Chalvington Feasibility Study  

Ripe and Chalvington Equality Impact Assessment 

Wivelsfield Feasibility Study  

Wivelsfield Equality Impact Assessment 

 

Page 391



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 February 2026 

By: Director of Communities, Economy, and Transport 
 

Title: Proposed Allocation of Bus Grant Revenue Apportionment 

 
Purpose: 

 
To seek approval of the allocation of Bus Grant Revenue Funding 
Apportionment 2026/27 to 2028/29 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) approve the proposed indicative allocation of Bus Grant revenue funding 2026/27 to 
2028/29 set out in Table 5 of this report; 

(2) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to 
implement and make future changes to the Bus Grant Allocations, including amending bus 
service provision as necessary in accordance with the available funds in the revenue 
budget and future ticketing opportunities noting that delegated fare revisions will have 
regard to the key decision process; and 

(3) note that a separate proposal for remaining capital Bus Grant allocations will be 
presented to the Lead Member for approval at a decision-making meeting in March 2026 to 
meet the latest Department for Transport (DfT) requirements for consolidated local 
transport funding. 

 

1 Background Information 

Strategy and Implementation 

1.1 East Sussex County Council’s (ESCC) bus strategy is set out in the East Sussex Bus Service 
Improvement Plans (BSIP1 and BSIP 2) and the delivery is set out in the East Sussex County Council 
Bus Service Improvement Delivery plan 2025.  

1.2 On 5 December 2025, ESCC was awarded a total of £16,561,590, which included Bus Service 
Operator Grant (BSOG) over the 3 years (£5,520,530 per annum) from Department for Transport 
(DfT), for future bus grant funding. This report seeks to allocate funds based on the strengths of the 
BSIP1 and BSIP2 delivery, which will focus on continuing to deliver key successes as outlined below 
in this report, to continue to deliver ESCC’s strategy and ambitions for bus services in the county. 

1.3 East Sussex County Council (ESCC) received a BSIP1 grant allocation of £41.4m in 2022, 
with revenue funding of £19.1m and capital funding of £22.3m. The latest revenue allocation is 5% 
lower when comparing against funding provided in 2025/26 (£5,811,084), and a 13% reduction from 
the BSIP1 funding (£6.36m per annum). This report therefore provides a proposed allocation in line 
with the available funds. The establishment of the Sussex and Brighton Combined County Authority 
m
[...]
s due to poor value for money 

 Table A2: Removal of frequency enhancements introduced in July 2023 using BSIP funding 

 Table A3: Removal of Monday to Saturday evening services introduced in July 2023 using 

BSIP funding 

 Table A4: Removal of Sunday services introduced in July 2023 using BSIP funding 

 Table A5: New Services in line with BSIP priorities. 

3.11 The Lead Member is therefore recommended to delegate authority to the Director of 
Communities, Economy, and Transport to implement and make future changes to the Bus Grant 
Allocations, including amending bus service provision as necessary in accordance with the available 
funds in the revenue budget.  

Digital Demand Responsive Transport (DDRT) – Flexibus 

3.12 The Flexibus DDRT service is a key part of the East Sussex Bus Service Improvement Plans 
(BSIP1 and BSIP2). The current BSIP2 document states the importance of this service alongside 
conventional bus services to provide coherent coverage across the public transport network across 
East Sussex. Extract from BSIP2: 

We will consider replacing fixed-route services with the Flexibus service, where it is more 
economically advantageous to do so and while also maintaining or improving access for 
passengers to key destinations. 

We see Flexibus as a fundamental part of the public transport network for at least the next 5-10 
years, providing access for rural residents to employment, education, services, and leisure 
opportunities – as well as supporting the visitor economy. 

Page 398

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/media/ol4dbyiu/escc-bsip2-may-25-v3.pdf
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/media/znybvybw/east-sussex-county-council-bus-service-improvement-plan-2021.pdf
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/media/ol4dbyiu/escc-bsip2-may-25-v3.pdf


3.13 The proposal as identified in paragraph 3.6 requires ESCC to focus the Flexibus service 
provision, making best use of the service as possible, within the budget available to continue to 
deliver the aspirations as set out in the BSIP2, to ensure that rural locations, which are not serviced 
by fixed routes, can continue to benefit from DDRT connectivity. 

3.14 To balance the continuation of conventional and DDRT services, the recommendation is to 
cease operating DDRT service on Saturdays alongside a slight reduction in the Monday to Friday 
service provision, amending the maximum distance to 9 miles. 

Fares 

3.15 East Sussex will continue to work with operators with the Enhanced Partnership to aim to 
deliver future ticketing opportunities as they arise to deliver value for money fares for East Sussex 
residents and visitors. 

4 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

4.1 The BSIP funding has delivered strong passenger growth putting ESCC as an authority in the 
top 10 in the last 2 years for passenger numbers (when comparing to pre-Covid passenger numbers).  

4.2 ESCC has been awarded £16,561,590 revenue funding over 3 years by the DfT. The 
proposed allocations as set out in this report build upon the strengths of the BSIP1 and BSIP2 
delivery, which continue to deliver ESCC’s strategy and ambitions for bus services, with over 90% 
funding proposed to be allocated to bus service provision, in line with the funding available.  

 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy, and Transport 

 

Contact Officer: Craig Lamberton 
Tel. No. 01273 337 525 
Email: craig.lamberton@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All  

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

Page 399



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

Table A1: Bus Service changes due to poor value for money 

Service Route 
Time of 

Day 
Description of Change 

Approx 
Saving 

PA 

54 
Uckfield Bus Station-Manor 

Park Estate 
Mon-Sat 
daytime 

The service on this section of route will be reduced as a result of changes to Brighton & 
Hove Buses service fifty-four. The current seven Mon-Sat journeys would be replaced three 
journeys, running on Mon-Fri only, b
[...]
ldays  

361 Peasmarsh-Northiam-Westfield-Bexhill College Schooldays  

381 Westfield-Northiam-Robertsbridge College Schooldays  

382 Westfield-Robertsbridge College Schooldays  

383 Peasmarsh - Robertsbridge Community College Schooldays  

468 Ditchling-Plumpton-Chailey School Schooldays  

492 Denton Corner-Newhaven, Seahaven Academy Schooldays  

494 Saltdean-Peacehaven, Seahaven Academy Schooldays  

500 Eastbourne-Hailsham-Uckfield-East Grinstead-Gatwick Daily partly S106 

1066 
Hastings-Battle-Robertsbridge-Hawkhurst-Wadhurst-
Tunbridge Wells 

Daily  

1066 Hastings-Battle, Claverham College Schooldays  

B67-
79 

Battle Area Community Bus services Mon, Tue, Wed, Fri  

N12 Eastbourne-Seaford-Newhaven-Peacehaven-Brighton Daily overnight  

N14 North Peacehaven-Brighton Daily overnight  

N28 Lewes-Universities-Brighton Daily overnight  

U4 Flimwell–Wadhurst (Uplands College) Schooldays  

U5 Ticehurst-Wadhurst (Uplands College) Schooldays  

 

Page 408


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 19 January 2026
	4 Petition: Improved Road Safety measures around Chyngton Primary School
	Appendix 1

	5 East Sussex and Brighton & Hove Local Nature Recovery Strategy
	Appendix 1
	Section 1.
	Introduction
	Foreword
	Overview


	Section 2.
	About Local Nature Recovery Strategies
	2.1	Nature needs our help
	2.2	Some of the habitats and species in decline in East Sussex and Brighton & Hove
	2.3	What we need to do
	2.4	What are Local Nature Recovery Strategies?
	2.5	Our LNRS area
	2.6	What LNRSs aim to do
	2.7	The scope of Local Nature Recovery Strategies
	2.8	Their legal implications
	2.9	How this LNRS was developed
	2.10	Who has been involved in this LNRS?
	2.11	Some of the ways local people were engaged
	2.12	Who can use this LNRS?


	Section 3.
	What does nature recovery mean to people in East Sussex and Brighton & Hove?
	3.1	Where do local people go to enjoy nature in East Sussex and Brighton & Hove?
	3.2	The habitats East Sussex and Brighton & 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 16 February 2026 at Committee Room, County Hall, Lewes  

 

 

Councillors Adeniji and Denis spoke on item 4 (see minute 47) 

Councillors Denis and Hilton spoke on item 5 (see minute 48) 

Councillors Denis, Hilton, Redstone and Wright spoke on item 7 (see minute 50) 

 

43. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 19 JANUARY 2026  

 

43.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
January 2026. 

 

44. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

44.1 There were none. 

 

45. URGENT ITEMS  

 

45.1 There were none. 

 

46. REPORTS  

 

46.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 



 

 

 

 

47. PETITION: IMPROVED ROAD SAFETY MEASURES AROUND CHYNGTON PRIMARY 
SCHOOL  

 

47.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
47.2 Councillor Becky Francomb, the Lead Petitioner for the petition calling on the County 
Council to improve road safety measures around Chyngton Primary School spoke to highlight 
safety concerns for pedestrians crossing near the junctions with Hillside Avenue and Walmer 
Road, enquired about potential match funding which could be available to take forward a road 
safety scheme and emphasised the local support for a School Streets scheme, requesting that 
the County Council prioritises Chyngton Primary School along with other schools who meet the 
criteria and have previously expressed an interest in implementing a School Streets scheme. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
47.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED to advise petitioners that: 
 
(1) a potential scheme to install a new zebra crossing on Hillside Avenue, has been assessed 
through the approved Local Transport Plan 4 prioritisation process but has not met the 
benchmark score to be considered for detailed appraisal and possible inclusion for funding 
within the Capital Programme; 
 
(2) a new School Street Scheme assessment framework is currently under review and once this 
is finalised, Chyngton Primary School will be assessed alongside all other schools for a School 
Street Scheme; and 
 
(3) once an assessment for all schools has been completed through the approved School 
Streets Scheme assessment framework, officers will share the outcome for Chyngton Primary 
School with the Lead Petitioner and Local Member. 
 
REASONS 
 
47.4 The County Council has considered a petition calling on the Council for the installation of 
a zebra crossing on Hillside Avenue and the request has been assessed through the approved 
prioritisation process and has not met the necessary benchmark score to be considered for 
detailed appraisal and possible inclusion for funding within the Capital Programme. 
 
47.5 The School Streets schemes assessment framework is still being tested and reviewed 
ahead of finalisation. Chyngton Primary School will be assessed against the new School Streets 
Scheme assessment framework when it has been finalised. The result of the assessment will be 
shared with the Lead Petitioner. 

 

48. EAST SUSSEX AND BRIGHTON & HOVE LOCAL NATURE RECOVERY STRATEGY  

 

48.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
 



 

 

 

 

DECISIONS 
 
48.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) approve the pre-publication version of the East Sussex and Brighton and Hove Local Nature 
Recovery Strategy as set out at Appendices 1 to 4 of the report; 
 
(2) approve that the Local Nature Recovery Strategy is provided to neighbouring and supporting 
authorities, in accordance with Regulations 13 and 14 of The Environment (Local Nature 
Recovery Strategies) (Procedure) Regulations 2023 (the Regulations); and 
 
(3) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to fulfil the 
requirements of Regulations 15 to 19, of The Environment (Local Nature Recovery Strategies) 
(Procedure) Regulations 2023, to ensure that the final version of the Local Nature Recovery 
Strategy is duly published. 
 
REASONS 
 
48.3 The production and implementation of Local Nature Recovery Strategies across the 
whole of England represents a key element of the Environment Act. The County Council has a 
statutory responsibility for producing a Local Nature Recovery Strategy for East Sussex and 
Brighton and Hove. Following extensive engagement and consultation through a wide range of 
stakeholders and the public, a pre-publication version of the Local Nature Recovery Strategy 
has now been prepared. 

 

49. COMMUNITY MATCH SCHEMES  

 

49.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport together with written comments from Councillor Bennett, the Local Member for the 
Ripe and Chalvington Community Match scheme. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
49.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) agree that £60,000 of match funding is allocated towards the Ripe and Chalvington 
Community Match signing and lining scheme and traffic calming features for detailed design 
work and construction in 2026/27; 
 
(2) agree that £15,000 of match funding is allocated towards the Wivelsfield Community Match 
signing and lining scheme for detailed design work and construction in 2025/26; and  
 
(3) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to approve the 
50% match funding contribution for the schemes in resolutions 1 and 2, up to a maximum 
contribution of £60,000 per scheme once the design and construction costs are known. 
 
REASONS 
 
49.3 The Community Match programme provided the opportunity for town or parish councils, 
local resident groups and organisations to secure match funding to enable local priority 



 

 

 

 

schemes to be delivered which otherwise would not come forward using County Council funding 
alone through the capital programme of local transport improvements. 

 

50. PROPOSED ALLOCATION OF BUS GRANT REVENUE APPORTIONMENT  

 

50.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
50.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) approve the proposed indicative allocation of Bus Grant revenue funding 2026/27 to 2028/29 
set out in Table 5 of the report; 
 
(2) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to implement and 
make future changes to the Bus Grant Allocations, including amending bus service provision as 
necessary in accordance with the available funds in the revenue budget and future ticketing 
opportunities noting that delegated fare revisions will have regard to the key decision process; 
and 
 
(3) note that a separate proposal for remaining capital Bus Grant allocations will be presented to 
the Lead Member for approval at a decision-making meeting in March 2026 to meet the latest 
Department for Transport (DfT) requirements for consolidated local transport funding. 
 
REASONS 
 
50.3 The Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) funding has delivered strong passenger 
growth putting East Sussex County Council as an authority in the top 10 in the last 2 years for 
passenger numbers (when comparing to pre-Covid passenger numbers). 
 
50.4 East Sussex County Council has been awarded £16,561,590 revenue funding over 3 
years by the Department for Transport. The proposed allocations as set out in the report build 
upon the strengths of the BSIP1 and BSIP2 delivery, which continue to deliver East Sussex 
County Council’s strategy and ambitions for bus services, with over 90% funding proposed to be 
allocated to bus service provision, in line with the funding available. 

 

 


